

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO.1976 OF 2023

Shubhangi Satish Mahale And Ors. ...Petitioners
Versus
Vidya Vishwasrao Jachak And Ors. ...Respondents

INTERIM APPLICATION (ST) 8414 OF 2024

IN

WRIT PETITION NO.1976 OF 2023

Aishwarya Prithviraj Jachak ...Applicant
Versus
Shubhangi Satish Mahale And Ors. ...Respondents

Adv. Sandeep Paigude for the Petitioner.
Adv. Seema Sarnaik a/w Sangeeta Salvi i/b Mandhata D. Zodge for Respondent No. 1.
Adv. Shilpa Gajare, APP for the Respondent State

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.

Date : April 22, 2024.

P. C. :

1. This Court is informed that, despite detailed order being passed on 18th March, 2024 declining to continue the order of status quo, the Protection Officer and the Police Authorities were unable to ensure the entry of Respondent No. 1 in the shared household. An additional affidavit has been filed by the Respondent No. 1 enclosing

photographs to demonstrate that the Respondent No. 1 is being prevented by the Petitioners and their employees from entering into the shared household. In one of the photographs, the Police Officials are seen standing outside the premises alongwith the Protection Officer. It is not informed to this Court whether any FIR was lodged against the Petitioners for not permitting public servant to carry out their official duty.

- 2.** Learned APP does not have any instructions in this regard.
- 3.** Stand over to **23rd April, 2024.**
- 4.** Let the concerned officer from the concerned Police Station remain personally present on **23rd April, 2024.**

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]